15

BEFORE THE HON'BLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 953/2022

Khyber Pakhtukhwa

Diary No. 2064

Dated 02-04-2009

Imran

(Appellant)

VERSUS

Inspector General of Police KPK & others

(Respondents)

INDEX

S.No.	Description of documents	Annexure	Pages
1.	Charge Sheet		1
2.	Statement of allegation &	ř .	2
	Summary of allegation		``.

Dated 02.04.2024

Applicant in person

idionidean

CHARGE SHEET:

- I, IMRAN SHAHID, District Police Officer, Bannu, as competent authority, hereby charge you, Constable Imran Khan No. 420 for the purpose of denovo departmental enquiry proceedings in pursuance of AIG/Enquiries Internal Accountability Branch, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar letter No. 234-36/CPO/IAB dated 22.02.2022 and Regional Police Officer, Bannu Region, Bannu Office Endst: No. 861/EC dated 25.02.2022 as follows:-
 - That you Constable Imran Khan No. 420, while deputed with Army at Cantonment Bannu proceeded for night pass on 27-06-2014 to 28-06-2014. After availing the night pass, you failed to make arrival back on your place of duty/posting and deliberately absented yourself from official duty without any sanctioned leave or prior permission from the competent authority for the period of 04 months and 20 days and you were dismissed from Service vide OB No. 186, dated 25.02.2015.
 - > Such act on your part is against service discipline and amounts to gross misconduct/negligence in duty.
 - 1. By reason of the above you appear to be guilty of misconduct under the Police Rules 1975 (As amended vide Khyber Pakhtunkhwa gazette Notification, No.27th of August 2014) and have rendered yourself liable to all or any of the penalties specified in the said rules.
 - 2. You are therefore, directed to submit your defense within 07 days of the receipt of this Charge Sheet to the enquiry officer.
 - 3. Your written defense, if any, should reach to the Enquiry Officer within the specified period, failing which, it shall be presumed that you have no defense to put in and in that case ex-parte action shall be taken against you.
 - 4. You are directed to intimate whether you desire to be heard in person.
 - 5. A statement of allegation is enclosed.

(IMRAN SHAHID) PSP District Police officer, Bannu.

STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS:

I, IMRAN SHAHID, District Police Officer, Bannu as competent authority, to initiate denovo departmental enquiry proceedings in pursuance of AIG/Enquiries Internal Accountability Branch, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar letter No. 234-36/CPO/IAB dated 22.02.2022 and Regional Police Officer, Bannu Region, Bannu Office Endst: No. 861/EC dated 25.02.2022 against Constable Imran Khan No. 420 has rendered himself liable to be proceeded against as he has committed the following misconduct within the meaning of Police Rules (As amended vide Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Gazette Notification, No.27th of August 2014).

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS:

- ➤ That Constable Imran Khan No. 420, while deputed with Army at Cantonment Bannu proceeded for night pass on 27-06-2014 to 28-06-2014. After availing the night pass, he failed to make arrival back on his place of duty/posting and deliberately absented himself from official duty without any sanctioned leave or prior permission from the competent authority for the period of 04 months and 20 days and he was dismissed from Service vide OB No. 186, dated 25.02.2015.
- > Such act on his part is against service discipline and amounts to gross misconduct/ negligence in duty.
- 1. For the purpose of scrutinizing the conduct of the said accused with reference to the above allegations <u>Mr. Abbas Majid, PSP, Chief Traffic Officer, Peshawar</u> is appointed as Enquiry Officer as he has been appointed the Enquiry Officer by AIG/Enquiries Internal Accountability Branch, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar vide letter No. 234-36/CPO/IAB dated 22.02.2022.
- 2. The Enquiry Officer shall provide reasonable opportunity of hearing to the accused, record statements etc and findings within the targeted days after the receipt of this order.
- 3. The accused shall join the proceedings on the date, time and place fixed by the Enquiry Officer.

(IMRAN SHAHID) PSP District Police officer, Bannu.

No. /39-40/SRC Dated, the Bannu_0/__/03_/2022.

Copies to:

The Enquiry Officer

2. The Accused Officer Official.